CENTRAL CONNECTICUT REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY

Serving Berlin, Bristol, Burlington, New Britain, Plainville, Plymouth, and Southington

225 North Main Street, Suite 304, Bristol, CT 06010-4993 - tel/fax: 860-589-7820 - http://ccrpa.org

MEMORANDUM

TO: Transportation Committee

FROM: Jason Zheng, Associate Planner (Transportation)
DATE: March 20, 2014

FOR AGENDA: March 27, 2014

SUBJECT: Transportation Committee (TC) Chair Position

Don Padlo has retired from the Agency Board and the position for TC Chair is open. The TC may wish
to nominate a member to serve as Chair. To date, Mark Moriarty, Director of Public Works for the City
of New Britain, has expressed interest in this position. Please let CCRPA staff know if any other TC
members are interested in the position of the Chair. CCRPA staff will provide the Agency Board with a
recommendation at the April Board Meeting. (The Board must formally appoint the selected
nominee.)

According to the TC bylaws, the Chair presides at meetings of the TC and, when necessary, may call
special meetings and appoint subcommittees. No other responsibilities are anticipated.

CCRPA staff currently provide support to the TC and the Chair, including preparation of agendas and
minutes, assistance with meetings, and reporting on TC matters to the Agency Board.

Should no other persons wish to serve as Chair, it is my
RECOMMENDATION
That your Committee:

Recommend that the Agency Board appoint Mark Moriarty as TC Chair.

ATTACHMENT(S): n/a
cc Agency Board

Page 1 0f 1

10f 8



CENTRAL CONNECTICUT REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY

Serving Berlin, Bristol, Burlington, New Britain, Plainville, Plymouth, and Southington
225 North Main Street, Suite 304, Bristol, CT 06010-4993 - tel/fax: 860-589-7820 - http://ccrpa.org

MEMORANDUM
TO: Transportation Committee
FROM: Jason Zheng, Associate Planner (Transportation)

DATE: March 20, 2014
FOR AGENDA: March 27, 2014
SUBJECT: Recommendations to the Agency Board to approve STIP/TIP amendments:

a. State NHPP project #0170-3303 “Replace Overhead Sign Supports” (3)
b. New Britain STPU project #0088-0185 “Hart St Reconstruction” (2)

a: Statewide NHPP project #0170-3303 “Replace Overhead Sign Supports” (3 amendments)

This statewide project is a new addition to the TIP funded through the National Highway Performance
Program (NHPP). This project involves the replacement of overhead sign supports that are
deteriorating or exceeding their useful life. Estimates are preliminary and actual locations to be
determined based on a priority listing from Bridge Safety Unit.

Phase Year Total $(000) Fed $(000) State $(000) Local $(000)
PD 2014 190 152 38 0
FD 2015 10 8 2 0

CON 2015 4,000 3,200 800 0

b: New Britain STPU project #0088-0185 “Hart St Reconstruction” (2 amendments)

This project in New Britain is a new addition to the TIP funded through CCRPA’s allocation of the
Surface Transportation Urban Program (STPU), which is a discretionary program. After CCRPA’s
solicitation process, the region prioritized this project for funding. This project involves the

reconstruction of Hart Street.

Phase Year Total $(000) Fed $(000) State $(000) Local $(000)
FD 2014 300 240 30 30
CON 2015 3,183 2,546 318 318
These projects ensure a continuing commitment to safety and system preservation within our
region, which are both supported by CCRPA.
On that basis, it is my
RECOMMENDATION
That your Committee:
Recommend that the Agency Board approve these STIP/TIP amendments.
ATTACHMENT(S): ConnDOT TIP/STIP Details Sheet (one for each project)
cc Agency Board
Page 1 0f 1

2 of 8



To: Maribeth C. Wojenski = rereverr A e 4 A o -
0 friatibetit -, TYOJensH TIP/STIP~Action and Amendment Details 1/30/14

Bureau of Policy and Planning

Project No Region  Ronfe Town Description _ _ ) - Project Manager )
0173-3303 ALL Various Statewide Replace overhead sign supports Cohen, Phil  {860) 594-2744
Plase Year FA CODE TOTAL FEDERAL  STATE LOCAL  Fiscal Ipact: 2012 2613 2014 2015 F¥r

PD 2014 NHEP 190000 152000 33,000 0 I I 2 A A

Revision CodclOSNew pr.o.j.ec-t“

 amendment i Add new project, Project is included within 2015-2018 Draft STIP

0170-3303 PD Phase Total: 190,000 Federal Share: 152,000 State Share: 38,000 Local Share: 0
Phase Year FA CODE TOTAL FEDERAL  STATE LOCAL  Fiscal Impact: 2012 2013 2014 2013 FYI

FD 2005 NHPP 10,000 000 2,000 0 0 e e sew 0
Revision Cadelﬂ_f;-?\};\-r“}-)}éjec.t” e : LoTrTmasRn

* amendment I Add new project, Project is included within 2015-2018 Draft STIP - - T ]
0170-3303 TD Phase Total: 10,000 Fedemlis}:in;c: B 8,000 Vé;aite Share: 2,000 Local Share: 0
Phase Year FA CODE TOTAL FEDERAL  STATE  LOCAL  Fiscal Impuct: 2012 2013 2014 2015 F¥f

CN 2015 NHPP 4000000 3200000 800,000 0 o] o i o i sa000 | 0

Reuvision Code 05'N9;1;rc;j;ég' .

e

{ " amendment I Add new project, Project is included within 2015-2018 Draft STIP

0170-3303 CN Phase Total: 4,000,000 Federal Share: 3,200,000  State Share: 800,000 Local Share: 0
01-Move project to another year a - Funding limitations Comments:
b - Cutstanding ROW issue
¢ - Qutstanding Permit
- d - Other (Specify) -
& 02-Fiscal constraint a - Funding fully programmed Comments:
b - State match not available
c - Local match not available
d - Other
- i C ts:
03-Design schedule change ¢~ Local staffing fssue omments:
a - Permit issue d - ROW issue
b - CTDOT staffing issue e - Other
@ 04-Revised cost estimate a - Increase due to inflation Comments:
¢ - Decrease due to (specify)
d - Other
I US;New project a - Project requested by (specity) Comments: ¢ - -—6« . ‘/[2& (/p
b - Copy of RPM attached — )fr{_%“___ {’L W e
06-New phase a~ PE phase required Comments:
© b-ROW phase required
¢ - CON phase required
07-Administrative requirement a- Add AC entry | Comments:
b - Other
@ 08-Delete phase a - Phase not required Comments:
b - Phase changed to State funds
¢ - Phase changed to Local funds
d - Other
@ 09-Delete project ¢ - Not supported by Town Comments:
. d - Change to State funded
a- Not supported by State e - Change to Local funded
b - Not supported by Region d - Other
10-Correction . Comments:

11-Financing/Funding revision a - Due to project schedule Comments:
b - Due to funding availability
¢ - Other

Thurseay, January 30, 2014 Page 26 of 26

3of 8



STATE OF CONNECTICUT

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION PROJECT MEMORANDUM
DATE: B6/25/13
{Rev. 4/22/13)
To: Pafricia A. Hustus MOD # RPM From: Jim MassinifJas Florah
Capital Services Division

Bureau of Finance & Administration SM Project ID:

PE Project 1D: DOT01703303PE

RWProjectiD: ..

Please Review Project Information and Estimate for Approval; CN Project ID: DOTO1703303CN

1):]Sign Support Replacement

The purpose of this project is to replace overhead sign supports (statewide)

The purpose of this project is to replace overhead sign supports due to deterioration and
or exceeding the useful life of slgn structure. Estimates are preliminary for FY 2014 and

actual locations to be determined based on a priority list from Bridge Safety. PE estimate
of $200,000 as allocated between PD $190,000 and FD $10,000.

3/25/15

- Si6Ns i
B3N

_.3128115 ¢

| 516115
1 6I3ME

- Manager

Director f Administrator -

Thomas A. Ha-r—l;y

112 4 of 8




TIP/STIP~Action and Amendment Details 3/5/14

To: Maribeth C. Wojernskir

Bureau of Policy and Planning

Project No Region  Route Town Description o ~_ Project Manager

0088-0185 9 HART STREET NEW BRITAI RECONSTRUCTION OF HART STREET Roberis, Scolt (860} 594-3232
Plase Year  FA CODE TOTAL FEDERAL  STATE  LOCAL  Fiscal Impact: 2012 2013 2014

FD 2014 STPH 300,000 240,000 30,000 30,000 S0 0 A 20000 |
Revision CodeIO_éth_e_w_Rha_sg i e R

action f Add FD phase -

0088-0185 FD Phase Total: 300,000 Federal Share: 240,000 State Share: 30,000 Loeal Share: 30,000
Phase Year KA CODE TOTAL FEDERAL  STATE  LOCAL  Fiscal Impuct: 2012 2013 2014 2015 FYT

CN 2015 STPH 383,000 2546400 318,300 318,300 0 i 0 4] _2545400 in 0

Revision Code|06-New phase e
action | Add CN phase |
0088-0185 CN Phase Total: 3,183,000  Federal Share: 2,546,400  State Share: 318,300 Local Share: 318,300

D1-Move project to another year a - Funding Jimitations Comments:
b - Quistanding ROW issue
¢ - Quistanding Permit
d - Other (Specify)

02-Fiscal constraint a - Funding fully programmed Comments:
b - State maich not available
¢ - Lecal maich not available
@ a- Cther
%] 03-Desi ; Comments:
03-Design schedule change c - Local staffing issue
a - Permit issue d - ROW issue
b - CTDOT staffing issue @' e - Other
04-Revised cost estimate a - Increase due te inflation Commients:
b - Increase due to (specify)
¢ - Decrease due to {specify)
d - Other
05-Nesw project a - Project requested by {specify) Comments:
b - Copy of RPM attached
g _06-New phase @ a.7r phase required Comments:
; b - ROW phase required
¢ ¢ - CON phase required
07-Administrative requirement @ a- Add AC entry Comments:
b - Other
0B-Delete phase a - Phase not required Comments:

b - Phase changed te State funds
¢ - Phase changed to Local funds

® d-Other
= 09-Delete project ¢~ Not supported by Town Comments:
& a- Chanige to State funded .

a- Not supported by State e - Change to Local funded
£Y b - Not supported by Region d - Other

& 10-Correction Comments:
l',l-FinanCing/Fm‘lding revision a - Due to project schedule Comumnents:
&3 b - Due to funding availabiity
¢ - Other
Wednesday, March 05, 2014 Page 13 of 18

50f8



CENTRAL CONNECTICUT REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY

Serving Berlin, Bristol, Burlington, New Britain, Plainville, Plymouth, and Southington

225 North Main Street, Suite 304, Bristol, CT 06010-4993 - tel/fax: 860-589-7820 - http://ccrpa.org

MEMORANDUM

TO: Transportation Committee

FROM: Jason Zheng, Associate Planner (Transportation)
DATE: March 20, 2014

FOR AGENDA: March 27, 2014

SUBJECT: Information items and other matters (7 items)

1. Functional Classification — no changes requested

As discussed at the last TC meeting, ConnDOT is updating the functional classification of the State’s
entire road network. After receiving input from the region’s municipalities, CCRPA has requested no
changes for roads in the Central Connecticut region.

2. LRARP Results — one New Britain project possibly approved
CCRPA staff helped prepare and submit three applications to ConnDOT in July 2013 for LRARP funding:

* New Britain — Columbus Boulevard
= New Britain — Eddy Glover Boulevard
* Southington - Jude Lane

ConnDOT determined that the Columbus Boulevard in New Britain is recommended for funding based
on benefit/cost ratio. However, ConnDOT needs to resolve a funding issue with FHWA before making
the final approval.

3. Update MPO documents - TIP, LRTP, UPWP

Federal law requires CCRPA to update its plans on a regular basis. A public hearing will be scheduled
for required updates of the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), Long Range Transportation
Plan (LRTP), and Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP) in May.

* Anew TIP is required every four years. It is an informative listing of all projects expected to
receive federal funds, but it does not represent a final schedule or guarantee of
implementation.

* The LRTPis being updated to comply with MAP-21 and is a vision for long-term improvements.

* The UPWP is being developed for fiscal year 2015 and outlines the Agency’s work tasks.

The draft TIP is attached. The draft LRTP and UPWP are in progress and will be sent when complete.

Attachment: Draft TIP 2015-2018 (separate file)

Page 1 0of 2

6 of 8



4. CMAQ - solicitations this fall
ConnDOT has not yet made a formal announcement but recently indicated they are likely to solicit
CMAQ projects this fall. Please begin to think of potential projects.

During the last CMAQ solicitation, CCRPA submitted three applications in February 2012:

* New Britain — Traffic Signal Upgrades at Osgood Avenue and Slater Road
* Plymouth - Hybridization of Municipal Vehicle Fleet
= Southington — ESPN Multi-Use Trail

ConnDOT awarded Plymouth $86,000 (80% of the cost) for the purchase of hybrid municipal vehicles.
Attached for your reference is the score sheet listing all CMAQ projects submitted in the last round.

Eligibility is uncertain until ConnDOT formally announces the CMAQ program, but eligible projects from
the last round include:

* Alternative fuels and Vehicles

= Transit Improvements

» Shared-Ride Services

* (Congestion Reduction & Traffic Flow Improvements

* Travel Demand Management Strategies

* Pedestrian and Bicycle Facilities and Programs

* Freight/Intermodal

* Idle Reduction

* Diesel Engine Retrofits & Other Advanced Truck Technologies

CCRPA helped prepare CMAQ applications in 2012, and CCRPA is available to provide assistance again.
Attachment: CMAQ Projects Funded in 2013

5. LOTCIP - no updates from ConnDOT, discuss Bemis Street project
Discussion on status of current projects and applications.

6. LOTCIP Engineering Review

ConnDOT’s LOTCIP guidelines call for technical reviews during the design phase:
“All elements of the project design should be thoroughly reviewed throughout the design
phase to ensure the design is complete and correct, and to minimize the potential for
significant cost increases during construction. Because the municipality will assume full
responsibility for the completeness and accuracy of all aspects of the design, it is highly
recommended that a technical review of the design be performed by an independent party.”

Options for performing the technical review are:

-

Municipal staff or a municipally contracted consultant (at cost to municipality)
2. Peerreview by volunteering municipality (at cost to volunteering municipality)
3. MPO technical staff (MPO hires an engineer with LOTCIP funds)

4. MPO consultant (MPO contracts with a consultant with LOTCIP funds)

LOTCIP projects are currently at varying stages, but most are in the design phase.
Please discuss options for technical review.

7. Next Meeting 5/29/2014
Page 2 of 2

7 of 8



CMAQ SCORE SHEET

RPO

Town

Project Title

RPO Ranking

Local Share

Federal Share

Total Project Cost

VOC Benefit

(Kg/day)

NO, Benefit
(Kg/day)

PM 2.5
{Kg/day)

Total
Reduction
(Xa/year)

Project Life
Expectancy
{vears)

Annualized
Cost

Cost
Effectiveness
$/kg

Cost
Effectiveness
Score

Congestion
Mitigation

(30 points)

Regional
Ranking
{10 points)

Operation and
Maintenance
Plan {10 points}

Total
Points

JinstaRation of Adaptive Sigriat Contiol

feorridor:

Te_é'ljinélqéyf'(‘AS_CT }-along the Arcl

s Ts0000. < LT

131254

| $275,00000

- $209.52 7

(50 points)

syl

e o

ae

1+90,71"

IBike-s

City -wide Bicycle Route Network and
hare Project

$400,000

$2,000,000

1.414

0.037

852.63

15

$106,666.67

$119.50

50

10.71

10

10

8071

Waterbuiy. Dowitown Traffic
Gt S

3,000,000

++$3,000,000.

182

500,05

. ..1 10

| sa0p,000007]

$509.94.7 ¢

o _3_5';

SRR VA U

10

+10

72T

Upgrade or replace 14 traffic signals in

40

$3,000,600

$3,000,000

0.459

566.85

10

$300,000

$529.25

40

18.71

4]

10

65.71

JHartford

 Regional Alteriate Fuet:
ture and Clean Vehicle

saomngTs

01630

) s208a8790. 4.

s621547

243

5243

City of New Haven

Computerized Traffic Signal Upgrade.

S0

$2,874,500

52,874,500

(1.266

365.73

10

$287,450.00

$785.95

20

14.57

10

44,57

Phymouth

7 PPlymeuth Hybri

chicles::

dization.of Minicipal [

sanesr |

[idgenad

i srogass [

Tode

St

$17,304.80°

7 $623.82 0

.25

457

139,57

Norwatk

Traific Signal Upgrade-Phase 3

50

3,000,000

0.25

373.03

10

5300,000.60

$804.22

15

12.43

10

37.43

fastonbury

I ealigh Griswiold/Heuse/Hasris,
intersection in Glastonbury -

. 525.1."120.5.'_. -§-

$3,000,000
s1iehagy .

Ci$1,455,600

U 0.091

12812

RE N

$116448 -

" "$908.93 .

~ip

g

10 :

310

Subtotal]

$19,560,383

Meriden

Signal System Upgrades on ity of
|_M_er_id_en Arterial Roadway Netwerk

Hartford - 7

westﬁartford : .: Py Redesign, of -84 and l?a(k._s?ad_np.wigt..: :

530000

$629,450

$2,517,800

781,360,000 ¢

S $1,700,000 ¢

$3,147,250

0.229

L0088

0.01%

goeL -

111.33

17118

10

10

$251,730.00

$135,000

52,261.67

" $1,122.30

14.29

743

10

10

10

25.29

27.43

Orange

Orange Regional Transportation
Management Association

$298,200

5466,300

$765,000

0.228

0.002

64.01

$155,600,00

$2,430.95

5.86

10

10

25,86

i setithington <1t

.2 -JESPN-Rotite 10 corridor-downtown .-/ -
- f5outhington non-motorized accass -

532,000

' .:__52,1'2'3,'000 '

$2,660,000

245

. -. 0168

14305

15

$141,866.67

- $99171

571

10

10

2571

City of New Britain

raffic Control Signal
Upgrade/Replacement

50

$249,941

§249,941

0.02

0.013

26.28

10

524,894.07

$951.07

543

10

25.43

it Stambard

-|Sigr|a1 Hardware Upgrade-Phase G ..

50 -

_$3,000,000

$3,000,000

0097

" 0.043

105.49

10

$300,000.00

$2,844.01

10.28

10

25.29

8/29/2012

Total

$3,248,146

429,282,924

432,531,070

8 of 8




	2014-03-27 Chair
	2014-03-27 Memo TIP items - 0
	2014-03-27 Memo TIP items - Statewide
	2014-03-27 Memo TIP items - New Britain
	2014-03-27 Info - 0 REVISED
	2014-03-27 Info - CMAQ Projects



